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termination with the administrative 
law judge or the Commission, a section 
337 investigation may be terminated as 
to one or more respondents pursuant to 
section 337(c) of the Tariff Act of 1930 
on the basis of an agreement between 
complainant and one or more of the re-
spondents to present the matter for ar-
bitration. The motion and a copy of the 
arbitration agreement shall be cer-
tified by the administrative law judge 
to the Commission with an initial de-
termination if the motion for termi-
nation is granted. If the agreement or 
the initial determination contains con-
fidential business information, copies 
of the agreement and initial deter-
mination with confidential business in-
formation deleted shall be certified to 
the Commission with the confidential 
versions of such documents. A notice 
will be published in the FEDERAL REG-
ISTER if the Commission’s final disposi-
tion of the initial determination re-
sults in termination of the investiga-
tion in its entirety. An order of termi-
nation based on an arbitration agree-
ment does not constitute a determina-
tion as to violation of section 337 of the 
Tariff Act of 1930. 

(e) Effect of termination. An order of 
termination issued by the administra-
tive law judge shall constitute an ini-
tial determination. 

[59 FR 39039, Aug. 1, 1994, as amended at 59 
FR 67627, Dec. 30, 1994; 60 FR 53120, Oct. 12, 
1995]

§ 210.22 Designating an investigation 
‘‘more complicated’’. 

(a) Definition. A more complicated in-
vestigation is an investigation that is 
of an involved nature owing to the sub-
ject matter, difficulty in obtaining in-
formation, the large number of parties 
involved, or other significant factors. 

(b) Temporary relief. The Commission 
or the presiding administrative law 
judge, pursuant to § 210.60, may declare 
an investigation ‘‘more complicated’’ 
in order to have up to 60 days of addi-
tional time to adjudicate a motion for 
temporary relief. See also § 210.51(b). 
The Commission’s or the administra-
tive law judge’s reasons for designating 
the investigation ‘‘more complicated’’ 
for that purpose shall be published in 
the FEDERAL REGISTER. The extended 
deadline for concluding an investiga-

tion that has been designated ‘‘more 
complicated’’ under this paragraph 
shall be computed in the manner speci-
fied in § 210.51(c). 

[59 FR 39039, Aug. 1, 1994, as amended at 59 
FR 67627, Dec. 30, 1994]

§ 210.23 Suspension of investigation. 
Any party may move to suspend an 

investigation under this part, because 
of the pendency of proceedings before 
the Secretary of Commerce or the ad-
ministering authority pursuant to sec-
tion 337(b)(3) of the Tariff Act of 1930. 
The administrative law judge or the 
Commission also may raise the issue 
sua sponte. An administrative law 
judge’s decision granting a motion for 
suspension shall be in the form of an 
initial determination. 

[59 FR 39039, Aug. 1, 1994, as amended at 59 
FR 67627, Dec. 30, 1994]

§ 210.24 Interlocutory appeals. 
Rulings by the administrative law 

judge on motions may not be appealed 
to the Commission prior to the admin-
istrative law judge’s issuance of an ini-
tial determination, except in the fol-
lowing circumstances: 

(a) Appeals without leave of the admin-
istrative law judge. The Commission 
may in its discretion entertain inter-
locutory appeals, except as provided in 
§ 210.64, when a ruling of the adminis-
trative law judge: 

(1) Requires the disclosure of Com-
mission records or requires the appear-
ance of Government officials pursuant 
to § 210.32(c)(2); or 

(2) Denies an application for inter-
vention under § 210.19. Appeals from 
such rulings may be sought by filing an 
application for review, not to exceed 15 
pages, with the Commission within five 
days after service of the administrative 
law judge’s ruling. An answer to the 
application for review may be filed 
within five days after service of the ap-
plication. The application for review 
should specify the person or party tak-
ing the appeal, designate the ruling or 
part thereof from which appeal is being 
taken, and specify the reasons and 
present arguments as to why review is 
being sought. The Commission may, 
upon its own motion, enter an order 
staying the return date of an order 
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